




Airport Hazards (CEST and EA) 
General policy Legislation Regulation 

It is HUD’s policy to apply standards to 
prevent incompatible development 
around civil airports and military 
airfields.   

 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

References 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards  

 
1. To ensure compatible land use development, you must determine your site’s proximity to 

civil and military airports.  Is your project within 15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 
feet of a civilian airport?  
☒No   Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 

Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within the 
applicable distances to a military or civilian airport. 

 
☐Yes   Continue to Question 2.  

 
2. Is your project located within a Runway Potential Zone/Clear Zone (RPZ/CZ) or Accident 

Potential Zone (APZ)?  
☐Yes, project is in an APZ  Continue to Question 3. 

 
☐Yes, project is an RPZ/CZ  Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 
☐No, project is not within an APZ or RPZ/CZ  
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 

Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site is not within either zone.   
 
3. Is the project in conformance with DOD guidelines for APZ? 

☐Yes, project is consistent with DOD guidelines without further action.       
Explain how you determined that the project is consistent: 

 
 
 
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet 
Summary below.  Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/airport-hazards


 
☐No, the project cannot be brought into conformance with DOD guidelines and has not    

been approved.   Project cannot proceed at this location.  
 

☐Project is not consistent with DOD guidelines, but it has been approved by Certifying Officer 
or HUD Approving Official.  
Explain approval process:  

 
 
 
 

 
If mitigation measures have been or will be taken, explain in detail the proposed 
measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the impact or effect, including the 
timeline for implementation.  

 
 
 
 

 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue to the 
Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documentation supporting this determination. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was 
based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your region 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Only those airports designated by the FAA as "commercial civil airports" and part of the 
National Plan of Integrated Airports are subject to HUD regulation 24 CFR 51D. 
   
The nearest civilian airport to the project site is the Watsonville Municipal Airport, located 
approximately 13.16 miles east of the site. The FAA has not designated it a primary or 
commercial civil airport and is, therefore, not covered by 24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D. 
 
- There are no military airfields near the project site, and no other airports are located within 15 
miles of it. 
 
- The project complies with this Factor. 
 
Verified at: 
https://data.ca.gov/dataset/military-airport 
https://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/categories 
 

https://data.ca.gov/dataset/military-airport
https://www.faa.gov/airports/planning_capacity/categories


Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required?  
☐ Yes 
☒ No  

 
 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Coastal Barrier Resources (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/coastal-barrier-resources  

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama Georgia Massachusetts New Jersey Puerto Rico Virgin Islands 
Connecticut Louisiana Michigan New York Rhode Island Virginia 
Delaware Maine Minnesota North Carolina South Carolina Wisconsin 
Florida Maryland Mississippi Ohio Texas  

 
1. Is the project located in a CBRS Unit?   

☒No    If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within a CBRS Unit. 

☐Yes   Continue to 2.  

 
2. Indicate your recommended course of action for the RE/HUD 
☐ Consultation with the FWS   
 ☐ Cancel the project 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
There are no Coastal Barrier Resources in California 

Federal assistance for most activities may not be used at this location. You must either 
choose an alternate site or cancel the project. In very rare cases, federal monies can be 
spent within CBRS units for certain exempted activities (e.g., a nature trail), after 
consultation with the Fish and Wildlife Service (FWS) (see 16 USC 3505 for exceptions 
to limitations on expenditures).  

http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/USCODE-2010-title16/pdf/USCODE-2010-title16-chap55-sec3505.pdf


No CBRS Units in CA

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, Coastal Barrier Resources Act Program, Esri, HERE, Garmin, (c)
OpenStreetMap contributors
Source: Esri, Maxar, Earthstar Geographics, and the GIS User Community

April 2, 2025
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This page was produced by the CBRS Mapper
 

This map is for general reference only. The Coastal Barrier Resources System (CBRS) boundaries depicted on this map are representations of
the controlling CBRS boundaries, which are shown on the official maps, accessible at https://www.fws.gov/library/collections/official-coastal-
barrier-resources-system-maps. All CBRS related data should be used in accordance with the layer metadata found on the CBRS Mapper
website.
The CBRS Buffer Zone represents the area immediately adjacent to the CBRS boundary where users are advised to contact the Service for an
official determination (https://www.fws.gov/service/coastal-barrier-resources-system-property-documentation) as to whether the property or
project site is located "in" or "out" of the CBRS.
CBRS Units normally extend seaward out to the 20- or 30-foot bathymetric contour (depending on the location of the unit). The true seaward

Generalized Units



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Flood Insurance (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance 
 
1. Does this project involve mortgage insurance, refinance, acquisition, repairs, rehabilitation, or 

construction of a structure, mobile home, or insurable personal property?  
☐No. This project does not require flood insurance or is excepted from flood insurance.  
  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

 
☒Yes  Continue to Question 2. 

 
2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site.      

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map Service 
Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).   

 
Is the structure, part of the structure, or insurable property located in a FEMA-designated Special 
Flood Hazard Area?  
☒   No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

         
☐   Yes  Continue to Question 3.    

 
3. Is the community participating in the National Flood Insurance Program or has less than one year 

passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards? 
 

☐   Yes, the community is participating in the National Flood Insurance Program. 
Flood insurance is required. Provide a copy of the flood insurance policy declaration or a paid 
receipt for the current annual flood insurance premium and a copy of the application for flood 
insurance. 
 Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

   
☐   Yes, less than one year has passed since FEMA notification of Special Flood Hazards.  

 If less than one year has passed since notification of Special Flood Hazards, no flood  
 Insurance is required. 
  Continue to the Worksheet Summary.    

  
☐   No.  The community is not participating, or its participation has been suspended.  
       Federal assistance may not be used at this location. Cancel the project at this location. 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/flood-insurance
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/


 
 

Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
- According to FIRM map 06087C0332E dated May 16, 2012, the project site is located in Zone X “Area of 
Minimal Flood Hazard.” In addition, on an incidental portion of the project site falls within the FFRMS 
floodplain. 
 
- Flood insurance is available but is not required.  
 



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Floodplain Management (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management 
 

1. Does 24 CFR 55.12(c) exempt this project from compliance with HUD’s floodplain management 
regulations in Part 55?   
☐ Yes  

Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(c) here. If project is exempt under 55.12(c)(6) 
or (8), provide supporting documentation. 
Click here to enter text. 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary. 
 
☒ No  Continue to Question 2.  

 
2. Provide a FEMA/FIRM map showing the site. 

The Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) designates floodplains. The FEMA Map 
Service Center provides this information in the form of FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Maps (FIRMs).   
 
Does your project occur in a floodplain? 
☒  No  Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 

 
☐  Yes  
      Select the applicable floodplain using the FEMA map or the best available information:  

☐ Floodway  Continue to Question 3, Floodways    
 

☐ Coastal High Hazard Area (V Zone)  Continue to Question 4, Coastal High Hazard 
Areas     
 

☐  500-year floodplain (B Zone or shaded X Zone)  Continue to Question 5, 500-year 
Floodplains    
 

☐   100-year floodplain (A Zone)  The 8-Step Process is required. Continue to Question 
6, 8-Step Process    

 
3. Floodways 

Is this a functionally dependent use? 
☐ Yes 

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/floodplain-management
http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CFR-2010-title24-vol1/pdf/CFR-2010-title24-vol1-sec55-12.pdf
http://www.msc.fema.gov/
http://www.msc.fema.gov/


The 8-Step Process is required. Work with HUD or the RE to assist with the 8-Step Process. 
 Continue to Worksheet Summary.  

 
☐ No  Federal assistance may not be used at this location unless an exception in 55.12(c) 

applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 
 

4. Coastal High Hazard Area 
Is this a critical action such as a hospital, nursing home, fire station, or police station? 
☐ Yes  Critical actions are prohibited in coastal high hazard areas unless an exception in 55.12(c) 

applies. You must either choose an alternate site or cancel the project. 
 

☐ No 
Does this action include new construction that is not a functionally dependent use, existing 
construction (including improvements), or reconstruction following destruction caused by a 
disaster?  

☐ Yes, there is new construction of something that is not a functionally dependent use. 
New construction must be designed to FEMA standards for V Zones at 44 CFR 60.3(e) 
(24 CFR 55.1(c)(3)(i)). 
 Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 
☐ No, this action concerns only existing construction.  

Existing construction must have met FEMA elevation and construction standards for a 
coastal high hazard area or other standards applicable at the time of construction.  
 Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   

 
5. 500-year Floodplain  

Is this a critical action? 
☐ No  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Continue to the Worksheet Summary 
below. 
 

☐Yes  Continue to Question 6, 8-Step Process   
 

6. 8-Step Process.  
Is this 8-Step Process required? Select one of the following options: 
☐ 8-Step Process applies.  

This project will require mitigation and may require elevating structure or structures. See the 
link to the HUD Exchange above for information on HUD’s elevation requirements.  
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 8-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐  5-Step Process is applicable per 55.12(a)(1-4).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(a) here. 
Click here to enter text. 
 Work with the RE/HUD to assist with the 5-Step Process. Continue to Worksheet Summary. 
 

☐ 8-Step Process is inapplicable per 55.12(b)(1-5).  
Provide the applicable citation at 24 CFR 55.12(b) here. 



Click here to enter text. 
  If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. 
 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
- According to FIRM map 06087C0332E dated May 16, 2012, the project site is located in Zone X “Area of 
Minimal Flood Hazard.” In addition, only an incidental portion of the project is within the FFRMS 
floodplain. 
 
 



FFRMS Freeboard Value Approach Report

Report generated by the Federal Flood Standard Support Tool on Wed Oct 30 2024. For more information 
on FFRMS and the data, visit https://floodstandard.climate.gov.

Summary
Based on the user-defined location and non-critical designation, the proposed action is in the riverine 
FFRMS floodplain. A 2 foot freeboard is applicable per the Freeboard Value Approach. This corresponds 
to a FFRMS flood elevation of 30.6 FT NAVD88.

The North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD88) is the datum used on FEMA Digital Flood Insurance 
Rate Maps (DFIRMs) for Base Flood Elevations (BFEs).

Projects located in the FFRMS floodplain should be designed consistent with the applicable policies and 
directives of the agency taking or approving the action.

Proposed Action Details
Location centroid (Latitude, Longitude): Y: 36.984963 X: -122.026004

Service criticality: Non-critical Service Life: Through 2080

Consult with the applicable agency to identify any agency-specific policies, guidance, protocols, or 
direction on the critical action determination. The services of a professional engineer, architect, or other 
licensed design professional are recommended for designing critical actions or assets with long intended 
service life, and for other situations where risk tolerance is low because of unique characteristics of the 
action.

Considerations of Freeboard approach at this location
• Levee Definition: a man-made structure, usually an earthen embankment, designed and constructed in 
accordance with sound engineering practices to contain, control, or divert the flow of water to reduce risk 
from temporary flooding. 

Next Steps

This is the Step 1 of the 8-step decision-making process required in section 2(a) of Executive Order 
11988, Floodplain Management (Determine if the proposed action within the FFRMS floodplain). Follow 
the remainder of the 8-step process outlined in the Implementation Guidelines (2015), page 4, including 
Step 5 which include minimizing harm and restoring and preserving natural and beneficial values. (Please 
refer to the Nature Based Solutions section). A licensed design professional should be contacted for 
the design or engineering of the action. If an action is in the FFRMS floodplain and its location is the 
only practicable alternative, then you may need the services of a professional engineer, architect, or 
other licensed design professional to determine how to minimize the impacts of flood and make the 
action resilient (e.g., elevation, flood-proofing and/or nature-based solutions), especially when dealing 
with critical actions.

Assistance

To contact the FEMA Regional Floodplain Management & Insurance FFRMS Point of Contact for assis-
tance, e-mail FEMA at FEMA-FFRMS-SUPPORT-REQUEST@fema.dhs.gov.

https://floodstandard.climate.gov/
https://www.fema.gov/sites/default/files/documents/fema_implementing-guidelines-EO11988-13690_10082015.pdf
mailto:FEMA-FFRMS-SUPPORT-REQUEST@fema.dhs.gov


FFRMS Freeboard Value Approach Report

Project Location

1:4,514
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You are here: EPA Home > Green Book > Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants

Current Nonattainment Counties for All Criteria Pollutants
Data is current as of March 31, 2025

The 8-hour Ozone (1997) standard was revoked on April 6, 2015 and the 1-hour Ozone (1979) standard was
revoked on June 15, 2005.
The asterisk (*) indicates only a portion of the county is included in the designated nonattainment area (NA).

Download National Dataset of all designated areas (currently nonattainment, maintenance, revoked):
dbf   |   xls    |   Data dictionary (PDF)

Listed by State, County, NAAQS      * Part County NA     NA Area Name (Classification, if applicable)

ALASKA
Fairbanks North Star Borough

PM-2.5 (2006) *Fairbanks, AK - (Serious)
ARIZONA

Cochise County
PM-10 (1987) *Cochise County; Paul Spur/Douglas planning area, AZ - (Moderate)

Gila County
Lead (2008) *Hayden, AZ
PM-10 (1987) *Hayden, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Miami, AZ - (Moderate)
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Hayden, AZ
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Miami, AZ
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)

Maricopa County
PM-10 (1987) *Maricopa and Pinal Counties; Phoenix planning area, AZ - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)

Pima County
PM-10 (1987) *Pima County; Rillito planning area, AZ - (Moderate)

Pinal County
Lead (2008) *Hayden, AZ
PM-10 (1987) *Hayden, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Maricopa and Pinal Counties; Phoenix planning area, AZ - (Serious)
PM-10 (1987) *Miami, AZ - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Pinal County (part); West Pinal, AZ - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) *West Central Pinal, AZ - (Moderate)
Sulfur Dioxide (1971)*Hayden (Pinal County), AZ
Sulfur Dioxide (2010)*Hayden, AZ
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Phoenix-Mesa, AZ - (Moderate)

Santa Cruz County
PM-10 (1987) *Santa Cruz County; Nogales planning area, AZ - (Moderate)

Yuma County
PM-10 (1987) *Yuma, AZ - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Yuma, AZ - (Marginal)

CALIFORNIA
Alameda County

PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)

logo

https://www.epa.gov/
https://www.epa.gov/green-book
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.dbf
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/nayro.xls
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/downld/greenbook_exportdoc.pdf


8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Amador County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Amador County, CA - (Marginal)

Butte County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Chico (Butte County), CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Butte County, CA - (Marginal)

Calaveras County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Calaveras County, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Calaveras County, CA - (Marginal)

Contra Costa County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

El Dorado County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)

Fresno County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Imperial County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Imperial County, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2012) *Imperial County, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Imperial County, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Imperial County, CA - (Marginal)

Inyo County
PM-10 (1987) *Inyo County; Owens Valley planning area, CA - (Serious)

Kern County
PM-10 (1987) *East Kern County, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (1997) *San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) *San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) *San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Kern County (Eastern Kern), CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Kern County (Eastern Kern), CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Kings County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Los Angeles County
Lead (2008) *Los Angeles County-South Coast Air Basin, CA
PM-2.5 (1997) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe

15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe

15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)

Madera County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)



8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Marin County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Mariposa County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Mariposa County, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Mariposa County, CA - (Moderate)

Merced County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Mono County
PM-10 (1987) *Mono Basin, CA - (Moderate)

Napa County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Nevada County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Nevada County (Western part), CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Nevada County (Western part), CA - (Serious)

Orange County
PM-2.5 (1997) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)

Placer County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)

Plumas County
PM-2.5 (2012) *Plumas County, CA - (Serious)

Riverside County
PM-10 (1987) *Riverside County; Coachella Valley planning area, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (1997) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Morongo Band of Mission Indians, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pechanga Reservation, CA -

(Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Riverside County (Coachella Valley), CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Morongo Band of Mission Indians, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pechanga Reservation, CA -

(Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Riverside County (Coachella Valley), CA - (Severe 15)

Sacramento County
PM-2.5 (2006) Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)

San Bernardino County
PM-10 (1987) *San Bernardino County, CA - (Moderate)
PM-10 (1987) *Trona, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (1997) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) *Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Serious)



8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe
15)

8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Los Angeles-San Bernardino Counties (West Mojave Desert), CA - (Severe

15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Los Angeles-South Coast Air Basin, CA - (Extreme)

San Diego County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pechanga Reservation, CA -

(Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*San Diego County, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Pechanga Reservation, CA -

(Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*San Diego County, CA - (Severe 15)

San Francisco County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

San Joaquin County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

San Luis Obispo County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*San Luis Obispo (Eastern San Luis Obispo), CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*San Luis Obispo (Eastern part), CA - (Marginal)

San Mateo County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Santa Clara County
PM-2.5 (2006) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Solano County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
PM-2.5 (2006) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Sonoma County
PM-2.5 (2006) *San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*San Francisco Bay Area, CA - (Marginal)

Stanislaus County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Sutter County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Sutter Buttes, CA - (Marginal)

Tehama County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Tuscan Buttes, CA - (Marginal)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Tuscan Buttes, CA - (Marginal (Rural Transport))

Tulare County
PM-2.5 (1997) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
PM-2.5 (2006) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)



PM-2.5 (2012) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) San Joaquin Valley, CA - (Extreme)

Tuolumne County
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Tuolumne County, CA - (Marginal)

Ventura County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Ventura County, CA - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Ventura County, CA - (Serious)

Yolo County
PM-2.5 (2006) *Sacramento, CA - (Moderate)
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Sacramento Metro, CA - (Serious)

COLORADO
Adams County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Arapahoe County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Boulder County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Broomfield County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Denver County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Douglas County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Jefferson County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Larimer County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015)*Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

Weld County
8-Hour Ozone (2008)*Denver-Boulder-Greeley-Ft. Collins-Loveland, CO - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Denver Metro/North Front Range, CO - (Serious)

CONNECTICUT
Fairfield County

8-Hour Ozone (2008) New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Serious)

Hartford County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)

Litchfield County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)

Middlesex County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Serious)

New Haven County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) New York-N. New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Severe 15)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) New York-Northern New Jersey-Long Island, NY-NJ-CT - (Serious)

New London County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)
8-Hour Ozone (2015) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)

Tolland County
8-Hour Ozone (2008) Greater Connecticut, CT - (Serious)



OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Air Quality (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality  
 

1. Does your project include new construction or conversion of land use facilitating the 
development of public, commercial, or industrial facilities OR five or more dwelling units?  
 
☒ Yes   Continue to Question 2.   
   
☐ No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance   with this 

section. Provide any documents used to make your determination.   
     

2. Is your project’s air quality management district or county in non-attainment or maintenance 
status for any criteria pollutants?   
Follow the link below to determine compliance status of project county or air quality management 
district:  
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/ 
 
☒  No, project’s county or air quality management district is in attainment status for all criteria 

pollutants 
 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide any documents used to make 
your determination.  

☐  Yes, project’s management district or county is in non-attainment or maintenance status for 
one or more criteria pollutants.   Continue to Question 3.   

 
3. Determine the estimated emissions levels of your project for each of those criteria pollutants 

that are in non-attainment or maintenance status on your project area. Will your project exceed 
any of the de minimis or threshold emissions levels of non-attainment and maintenance level 
pollutants or exceed the screening levels established by the state or air quality management 
district?   

 ☐ No, the project will not exceed de minimis or threshold emissions levels or screening  
 levels  

 If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 
section. Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de minimis or 
threshold emissions.    

https://www.hudexchange.info/environmental-review/air-quality
http://www.epa.gov/oaqps001/greenbk/


 

  
☐  Yes, the project exceeds de minimis emissions levels or screening levels. 
 Continue to Question 4.   Explain how you determined that the project would not exceed de 

minimis or threshold emissions in the Worksheet Summary.   
   

4. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse impacts must be 
mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be implemented to mitigate for the 
impact or effect, including the timeline for implementation.  
Click here to enter text. 

 
Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The project site is located in an area that has no Federal criteria for pollutants classified as 
Nonattainment. 
 
 -Verified by EPA Greenbook “Currently Designated Nonattainment Areas for all Criteria Pollutants at 
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html#CALIFORNIA . 
 

https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/ancl.html#CALIFORNIA




OMB No. 2506-0177 
(exp.2/28/2025) 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
WASHINGTON, DC  20410-1000 

 
 

This Worksheet was designed to be used by those “Partners” (including Public Housing Authorities, consultants, 
contractors, and nonprofits) who assist Responsible Entities and HUD in preparing environmental reviews, but legally 
cannot take full responsibilities for these reviews themselves. Responsible Entities and HUD should use the RE/HUD 
version of the Worksheet.  

Coastal Zone Management Act (CEST and EA) – PARTNER 
https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-management  

Projects located in the following states must complete this form.  
Alabama Florida Louisiana Mississippi Ohio Texas 
Alaska Georgia Maine New Hampshire Oregon Virgin Islands 
American 
Samona 

Guam Maryland New Jersey Pennsylvania Virginia 

California Hawaii Massachusetts New York Puerto Rico Washington 
Connecticut Illinois Michigan North Carolina Rhode Island Wisconsin 
Delaware Indiana Minnesota Northern 

Mariana Islands 
South Carolina  

 
1. Is the project located in, or does it affect, a Coastal Zone as defined in your state Coastal 

Management Plan? 
 
☐Yes   Continue to Question 2. 
☒No   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide a map showing that the site 
is not within a Coastal Zone.  

 
2. Does this project include activities that are subject to state review?  
 

☐Yes   Continue to Question 3.   
☐No    If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is in compliance with this 

section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation used to make 
your determination.  

  
3. Has this project been determined to be consistent with the State Coastal Management Program? 

☐Yes, with mitigation.  The RE/HUD must work with the State Coastal Management  
Program to develop mitigation measures to mitigate the impact or effect of the project.  
 
☐Yes, without mitigation.   If the RE/HUD agrees with this recommendation, the review is  
in compliance with this section. Continue to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide documentation 
used to make your determination.  

 
☐No  Project cannot proceed at this location.  

 
     



Worksheet Summary  
Provide a full description of your determination and a synopsis of the information that it was based on, 
such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your program or region 

 
Include all documentation supporting your findings in your submission to HUD.  
The project site is not located in the coastal zone and does not involve the placement, erection or 
removal of materials that may increase the intensity of use in the coastal zone. 
 
- The project site is located .92 miles north of the Coastal Zone per attached County of Santa Cruz GIS 
Map. 
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